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CORIX MULTI-UTILITY SERVICES INC. 
RESPONSE TO BCSEA-SCBC 

INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 2  
 

Corix Multi-Utility Services Inc.  
Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) for Additional Capital and 

Amended Rates for UniverCity Neighbourhood Utility Service (NUS) on Burnaby Mountain 

 

 Topic: Change of capital plan 
Reference: Exhibit B-9, pp.1, 2 

In its response to Commission Order C-215-15, Corix elected to retain the existing 2.3 MW temporary energy 
centre and add an additional 6 MW TEC to accommodate future energy demands rather than to replace the 2.3 
MW TEC with an 8 MW TEC as originally proposed in the CPCN application. Corix elected to follow this course of 
action to avoid the requirement under Order C-215-15 to remove the undepreciated value associated with 2.3 
MW TEC from the utility rate base once the proposed 8 MW plant was constructed and in service. Removing the 
remaining undepreciated value of the 2.3 MW TEC from the utility rate base would have resulted in a significant 
negative impact on 2016 utility revenues. Corix believes that denying the utility the opportunity to earn a 
reasonable return on its investment in these assets is not in keeping with the original rationale for installing 
temporary facilities of this nature. [p.1, underline added] 
 
In developing the 2015 CPCN Corix proposed what we considered to be the most prudent and cost effective 
approach to serving customer energy requirements prior to the development of a low carbon energy supply. 
TECs are by their very nature built to serve temporary requirements. It is the expectation of the utility that it be 
allowed to earn a fair return on all of its prudently incurred capital investments, including investments in those 
portions of TECs that remain undepreciated at the end of their planned lives. [p.2] 
 

8.1 In Corix’s view, does Corix require Commission approval to change the capital plan from 
replacement of the 2.3 MW boiler with an 8 MW boiler to addition of a 6 MW boiler and 
retention of the 2.3 MW boiler? If not, why not?  

Response: 
Yes, Corix believes that Commission approval is required. While the Commission dismissed the 
requirement for a CPCN (Order G-215-15), under the TES Regulatory Framework Guidelines, where a 
CPCN application is not required, all Stream B utilities are required to file an application in the form set 
out in Appendix C to those Guidelines. Through the process to date and with this round of information 
requests, Corix believes that the Commission will have adequate information on which to render its 
decision. 
 
8.2 Please explain Corix’s comments underlined above. Do they go to a request for relief? If so, what 

relief? Are they addressed to the prudency of the spending on the original capital plan? Are they 
simply for context? 

Response: 
The referenced underlined sections from the Corix response (Exhibit B-9) to intervenor comments 
(Exhibits C4-3 and C5-3) on the Corix response (Exhibit B-8) to Commission Order G-215-15 were 
provided in the context of explaining why the utility elected to retain the 2.3 MW TEC and to add an 
additional 6 MW TEC. 
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Corix is requesting relief from specific Commission Directives related to Order G-215-15 as discussed in 
our response to Commission IR 23.1 (Exhibit B-11). 
 
 

 Topic: Low-carbon energy system 
Reference: Exhibit B-9, page 2 

The impact of this option is an increase to customer rates of approximately 1.6% over what had previously been 
assumed in the 2015 CPCN. There is no impact on the timing of implementing the low carbon energy system. 
Under this revised approach it is the intent of the utility that all of the boilers from the existing 2.3 MW TEC and 
the new 6 MW TEC will be repurposed in the permanent energy centre that will be developed as part of the low 
carbon solution. The utility believes that using the smaller boilers from the 2.3 MW TEC will provide additional 
benefits in load trimming. [underline added] 
 

9.1 Please provide an update on the status of Corix’s implementation of the low-carbon energy 
system. 

 
Response:  
Evaluation of the low carbon solution is currently underway and Corix anticipates that that we will be 
seeking all approvals in 2017. Current project scheduling shows an in-service date of Spring 2019. 




